Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Rajwinder Kaur,

W/o Gurmit Singh, Village Rania, District Gurdaspur, C/o Kulwant Singh Karwar Advocate, # 95-B, Judicial Court Complex, District Amritsar.

Versus

Public Information Officer,
o/o Additional Superintending Engineer/DS, Dhariwal Division,
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL),
District Gurdaspur.
First Appellate Authority,
o/o Chief Engineer/DS, Border Zone,
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL),
District Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 2712 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Kulwant Singh Advocate (for the Appellant) 96461-50019 (Respondent) Absent

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 17.3.2021 and 30.9.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **13.8.2019** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding the death-cum-retirement benefits of her husband Gurmit Singh,** as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **4.1.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **18.9.2020** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **30.9.2021**.

2. The respondent PIO is absent without intimation. The appellant's lawyer Kulwant Singh, states that the information supplied to her is partial and she is still to receive information pertaining to point no. 1 and point no. 3(C) of her RTI application. The respondent PIO has, vide Letter No. 873 Dated 10.3.2021, submitted a copy of the information sent to the appellant. The appellant also confirmed receiving said reply/information but says that it is partial and not attested.

3. A copy of Letter No. 873 Dated 10.3.2021, along with the appended information be sent to the appellant by registered post. The appellant is requested to go through this and inform the Commission if her RTI application is addressed fully. In case there are still some deficiencies, the appellant is advised to intimate the respondent PIO listing said deficiencies. A copy of the same is to be sent to the Commission.

Contd....2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Appeal Case No. 2712 of 2020 (Video Conference Proceedings)

4. <u>Next hearing on 2.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Gurdaspur.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Balwinder Singh,

S/o Sh. Arjan Singh, VPO-Dhaleke, Tehsil & District Moga.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Moga. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Additional Deputy Commissioner, District Moga.

Appeal Case No. 2713 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Balwinder Singh (Appellant)

Parveen Kumar, Superintendent (for the Respondent) 98150-70592

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 7.9.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **26.8.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding Muraba No. 71 and 81**, as enumerated in his RTI applications. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **13.10.2020** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **8.6.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **7.9.2021**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO, represented by Parveen Kumar, Superintendent, states that a reply alongwith requested information was first sent to the appellant on 21.9.2020 vide Letter No. 1556. Subsequently, after some deficiencies were listed by the appellant, additional information was supplied to him vide Letter No. 1921 Dated 22.11.2021. The appellant who is present at this hearing, states that the information sought at point no. 5 of his RTI application has still not been provided.

3. During the hearing the respondent PIOs representative Parveen Kumar, Superintendent, has agreed to search the record at the Tehsildar Office and provide the information requested at point no. 5 of this RTI application.

4. IMPORTANT! All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as under: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005 Signature of the PIO Name of the PIO Name of the Public Authority Date

5. <u>Next hearing on 2.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Moga.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab. Chandigarh 23.11.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



Ravinder Singh Gill,

S/o Sh. Balwant Singh, # 986, Near Dev Hotel, Main Bazaar, District Moga-142001

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Moga.

First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Moga.

Appeal Case No. 2717 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Lalit Kumar, Clerk (for the Respondent) 98145-42222

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on **7.9.2021**)

1. The RTI application is dated **12.1.2021** vide which the appellant has sought information **regarding bills of computer software from 2016 to 2020.** as enumerated in his RTI applications. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **16.2.2021** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **9.6.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on **7.9.2021**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. As per the respondent PIO, represented by Lalit Kumar, Clerk, the requested information (18 pages) was sent to the appellant by messenger vide Letter No. 30/PIO Dated 16.11.2021. The appellant was however, not available at the address given by him in his RTI application, nor he has been answering calls on telephone.

3. The respondent PIO brought a copy of the information to this hearing but the appellant is absent. The PIO informed this Commission that the reply alongwith the appended information has now sent to the appellant by registered post. A copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission.

4. <u>Next hearing on 2.2.2022 at 11.00 am through Video Conference Facility at DC Office,</u> <u>Moga.</u>

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh 23.11.2021